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LIT 15535 

 
c/o Director and/or Company Secretary 
Eco-Power Environmental Limited 
Bankwood Lane Industrial Estate 
Bankwood Lane 
Rossington 
Doncaster 
South Yorkshire 
DN11 0PS 

 
Company No. 08593843  

 
Our ref: EA/EMD/W/EP1  
Your ref:  
Date: 24 July 2020    

 

WARNING 
 

Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Eco-Power Environmental Limited 
Bankwood Lane Industrial Estate, Bankwood Lane, Rossington, Doncaster, 
DN11 0PS 
Permit Reference: EPR/EB3207LH (EAWML 43452) 
  
We believe that Eco-Power Environmental Limited has committed the following 
offences: 
 
Offence: Failure to comply with an environmental permit condition, namely 

storage of waste outside the permitted boundary of the site, in breach 
of permit condition 2.2.1 of environmental permit reference 
EPR/EB3207LH, contrary to Regulation 38(2) of the Environmental 
Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2016   

 
Date:  On or before 13th February 2020.  
 
 
Offence: Failure to comply with an environmental permit condition, namely 

storage of unprocessed waste in volumes that exceed those specified 
in the waste storage section of the Environment Management System, 
in breach of permit condition 1.1.1 of environmental permit reference 
EPR/EB3207LH, contrary to Regulation 38(2) of the Environmental 
Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2016   

 
Date:  On or before 13th February 2020.  
 
Offence: Failure to comply with an environmental permit condition, namely 

storage of unprocessed waste in volumes that exceed those specified 
in the approved Fire Prevention Plan, an operating technique document 
specified in table S1.1, in breach of permit condition 2.3.1 of 
environmental permit reference EPR/EB3207LH, contrary to Regulation 
38(2) of the Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2016   
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Date:  On or before 13th February 2020.  
 
 
Offence: Failure to comply with an environmental permit condition, namely 

storage of processed waste in volumes that exceed those specified in 
the waste storage section of the Environment Management System, in 
breach of permit condition 1.1.1 of environmental permit reference 
EPR/EB3207LH, contrary to Regulation 38(2) of the Environmental 
Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2016   

 
Date:  On or before 13th February 2020.  
 
 
Offence: Failure to comply with an environmental permit condition, namely 

storage of processed waste in volumes that exceed those specified in 
the waste storage section of the approved Fire Prevention Plan, an 
operating technique document specified in table S1.1, in breach of 
permit condition 2.3.1 of environmental permit reference 
EPR/EB3207LH, contrary to Regulation 38(2) of the Environmental 
Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2016   

 
Date:  On or before 13th February 2020.  
 
 
Offence: Failure to comply with an environmental permit condition, namely 

storage of processed waste outside those areas specified in the waste 
storage section of the Environment Management System, in breach of 
permit condition 1.1.1 of environmental permit reference 
EPR/EB3207LH, contrary to Regulation 38(2) of the Environmental 
Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2016   

 
Date:  On or before 13th February 2020.  
 
 
Offence: Failure to comply with an environmental permit condition, namely 

storage of processed waste outside those areas specified in the waste 
storage section of the approved Fire Prevention Plan, an operating 
technique document specified in table S1.1, in breach of permit 
condition 2.3.1 of environmental permit reference EPR/EB3207LH, 
contrary to Regulation 38(2) of the Environmental Permitting (England 
and Wales) Regulations 2016   

 
Date:  On or before 13th February 2020.  
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Offence: Failure to comply with an environmental permit condition, namely 
storage of waste for longer than the one week period specified in your 
Environment Management System, in breach of permit condition 1.1.1 
of environmental permit reference EPR/EB3207LH, contrary to 
Regulation 38(2) of the Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2016   

 
Date:  On or before 13th February 2020.  
 
 
Offence: Failure to comply with an environmental permit condition, namely 

storage of liquids in containers whose emission to water or land could 
cause pollution, without secondary containment or other measures to 
minimise leaks and spillage from the primary container, in breach of 
permit condition 3.1.3 of environmental permit reference 
EPR/EB3207LH, contrary to Regulation 38(2) of the Environmental 
Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2016   

 
Date:  On or before 13th February 2020.  
 
 
Offence: Failure to comply with an environmental permit condition, namely 

storage of waste outside the permitted boundary of the site, in breach 
of permit condition 2.2.1 of environmental permit reference 
EPR/EB3207LH, contrary to Regulation 38(2) of the Environmental 
Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2016   

 
Date:  On or before 21st May 2020.  
 
 
Offence: Failure to comply with an environmental permit condition, namely not 

providing and maintaining a litter fence along the site boundary, as 
specified in section 5.5.1.3 of your Environment Management System, 
in breach of permit condition 1.1.1 of your environmental permit 
referenced above, contrary to Regulation 38(2) of the Environmental 
Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2016   

 
Date:  On or before 21st May 2020.  
 
 
Offence: Failure to comply with an environmental permit condition, namely 

storage of waste in volumes that exceed those specified in your 
approved Fire Prevention Plan, an operating technique document 
specified in table S1.1, in breach of permit condition 2.3.1 of 
environmental permit reference EPR/EB3207LH, contrary to Regulation 
38(2) of the Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2016   

 
Date:  On or before 21st May 2020.  
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Offence: Failure to comply with an environmental permit condition, namely 

failure to install a perimeter fence or bund along the southern boundary 
which is capable of preventing access to the site, as specified in 
Section 2.1 of your Environment Management System, , in breach of 
permit condition 1.1.1 of your environmental permit reference 
EPR/EB3207LH, contrary to Regulation 38(2) of the Environmental 
Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2016   

 
Date:  On or before 21st May 2020.  
 
 
We have issued this warning letter as a response to the above offence. Although 
the facts cause us concern, after consideration, we do not propose taking any further 
action with respect to the above offence. 
 
However, our decision could change if further relevant information becomes known 
or further issues arise, such as: 
 

 you have committed earlier offences; 

 you continue to commit offences; 

 the environmental impacts of the above offence is greater than we presently 
understand them. 

 
We will take this into account if we consider that you are involved in any future 
offending. 
 
This warning does not: 

 prevent any other prosecuting authority taking action against you; or  

 affect our right to issue enforcement, clear-up or remediation notices, or seek 
recovery of costs or damages. 

 
Yours faithfully, 
 

 
 
 
Steve Proffitt 
Regulated Industry Team Leader 
Direct dial: 02030253407 
Direct e-mail: steve.proffitt@environment-agency.gov.uk 
 
Please visit www.gov.uk and search for ‘Environment Agency Personal Information 
Charter’ to find out about your data protection rights and how we process your 
personal data. 
 

http://www.gov.uk/

